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A GROUND yaTER CONSULTANCY

P.0.Box 2165 = [ivermgre, California 94851 = 540-373-9214

SOIL. SAMPLING
MONITORING WELL INSTALLATIONS
AND
INITIAL GROUNDWATER SAMPLING
AT
1628 WEBSTER STREET
ALAMEDA, CALIFORNTA

1.0 INTRODUCTION

The property at 1628 Webster Street in Alameda, California was
identified as an underground tank leak site by the Alameda County
Health Care Services Agency, Department of Environmental Health,
Environmental Protection Division (ACHCSA). The location of 1628
Webster Street property is shown in Figure 1. The property owner
retained H,0GEOL to conduct this investigation.

A workplan for the installation of three monitoring wells was
prepared and was submitted to ACHCSA on May 16, 1995. The ACHCSA
approved the workplan in their letter was dated May 23, 1995,
with the addition to the groundwater sample analytical suite of
volatile halocarbons (E.P.A. Method 8010/601) and semi-volatile
compounds (E.P.A. Method 8270/624).

1.1 PRESENT INVESTIGATION

The purpose of this investigation is twofold: to determine
groundwater flow direction (more precisely direction of
groundwater gradient, since the horizontal hydraulic conductivity
anisotropy will remain unknown) of the shallow portion of the
Posey/Merritt Aquifer and to ascertain the potential presence of
underground storage tank derived petrochemicals. The chemicals
analyzed and reported are: Total Extractable Petroleum
Hydrocarbons as diesel (TPH-D); Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as
Gascline (TPH-G), along with the associated aromatic hydrocarbons
benzene (B}, toluene (T), ethylbenzene (E), and total Xylene
isomers (X), which are collectively referred to as BTEX; and
Total 0il and Grease {(T0G), in soil and groundwater, and volatile
halogenated organics (halocarbon compounds) and semivolatile
(Base/Neutral Extractable) compounds in groundwater.

The present investigations consisted of drilling three soil
sampling boreholes to depths of about six feet and collecting
soil samples from immediately above the first encountered
groundwater; drilling and installation of three monitoring wells
to depths of about fifteen; and collecting and analyzing
groundwater samples from the three monitoring wells.



All three of the monitoring wells, and a borehole that could not
be deepened for monitoring well construction (BH-~2) are located
within the fenced property (Figure 2). A ZONE 7 Water Agency
(alsc known as Zone 7 Alameda County Flood Control and Water
Conservation District) Drilling Permit Application was filed on
May 16, 1995 and issued on June 01, 1995 (Attachment A}. Upon
completion of the well construction, a California Department of
Water Resources (DWR) form 188 was filled out for each well and
submitted to Zone 7 as required by the permit (the original DWR
form 188 was also submitted to ZONE 7 as stipulated in the permit
cover letter. DWR forms 188 are also included in Attachment A.

2.0 FIELD OPERATIONS AND INVESTIGATIVE METHODS

Field investigations consisted of the installation of four
boreholes. Three 4-inch diameter, approximately six foot deep
soil sampling boreholes MW-1 (BH-1), BH-2, and MW-3 (BH-3) were
hand augered on June 23, 1995 for the indicated purpose. Two of
these boreholes were successfully deepened to fifteen feet,
reamed to 6.25-inch diameter, and completed into monitoring wells
MW~-1 and MW-3 on July 05th and 06th, respectively.

2.1 Lithologic Logging

During augering of each borehole, soil characteristics were
logged in the field by a geologist. Distinguishing features such
as soll composition, color, texture, and unusual odors were
noted. The soil characteristics were logged in the field
according toc the Unified Soil Classification Systemn.

Logging began during the hand augering of the 4-inch soil
sampling boreholes. Logging continued when each monitoring well
installation borehole was extended to final depth (15.5 feet).
Borehole lithologic logs with well completion diagrams are
included in Attachment B.

The soil between borehole BH-2 (originally called MW-2) and the
adjacent former remedial excavation collapsed into the borehole
when it reached a depth of about seven feet. Because much of the
Webster Street edge of the former remedial excavation showed
evidence of extending beneath (with an air gap between the soil
face and the "Geofabric" liner, a thick plastic sheeting) the
adjacent concrete widening of the sidewalk (i.e., not a part of
the formal sidewalk) a new location was selected for monitoring
well MW-2 and a new borehole was hand augered and monitoring well
MW-2 was completed on July 06, 1995, The locations of the
borehole (BH-2) and monitoring wells are shown on Figure 2.
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2.2 Soil Sampling

The soil sampling boreholes were drilled with 4~inch AMS soil
augers. The hand augered boreholes were advanced until an
increase in moisture content indicated that the water table was
being approached. Borehole MW-1 was advanced to 6.1 feet, MW-2
(BH~-2) to 6.0 feet, and MW-3 to 5.5 feet. First encountered
water was at 6.35 £ 0.05 feet in all three boreholes.

The soil samples were collected from the bottom of the augered
boreholes using an AMS slide hammer to drive a core sampler. A 6-
inch long brass soil sample retaining cylinder was housed within
the core sampler. When the sampler was extracted from the
borehole and disassembled, the brass cylinder was removed. The
ends of the brass cylinder were covered with aluminum foil and a
tight fitting “cap plug" was affixed to each end so as to ensure
air tightness. The sealed tubes were labeled and then placed
onto ice (water frozen in a 2-liter plastic bottle) in an ice
chest while awaiting transport to Chromalab, Inc., a state
certified laboratory, for analysis following proper chain of
custody documentation (presented in aAttachment C with the
laboratory analytical report).

2.3 Monitoring Well Installation

Well construction commenced after each hand augered borehole was
reamed to is final diameter. A ten foot section of flush threaded
2-inch inside diameter schedule 40 PVC well casing and slotted
screens was installed into each monitoring well borehole. Each
well was constructed with screen factory slotted to 0.020-inch.
Sand (RMC ILonestar, No.3) was poured into the annulus from the
ground surface until the sand was about one half foot above the
screen. After the reguired amount of sand was added to the
annulus, a one half foot bentonite chip seal was placed above the
sand pack. The bentonite chips were hydrated with potable water
poured from the surface. A neat cement seal was added to prevent
infiltration of the sand pack from surface runoff. The well was
secured with a locking cap and traffic rated box set onto concrete
and sloped to drain away from the lid. The three monitoring wells
were constructed identically, as follows:

WELL CONSTRUCTION DETAILS

Well Borehole Casing/ Total Total Screened
Number Diameter Screen Borehole Well Interval

{inches) Diameter Depth Depth (feet)

(inches) (feet) {feet)
Mw-1 6.25 2 15.5 15.05 5-15
MwW-2 6.25 2 15.5 15.05 5-15
MW-3 6.25 2 15.5 15.08 5-15
3
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Each monitoring well was developed on July 05 and 06, 1995 by the
surge and pump technique. Well development continued until the
turbidity was lowered to a point where the amount of sediment in
the produced water would not interfere with the laboratory
analytical procedures. Development occurred prior to the placement
of the bentonite and the pouring of the neat cement grout seal.
This sequence was followed to ensure that the sandpack was settled
to its final depth. Since development occurred prior to grouting,
there could be no effect on the seal by well development (the usual
reason for waiting from 48 to 72 hours between installation and
development of monitoring wells).

The wells were surveyed by Ron Archer Civil Engineer, Inc. on July
14, 1995, The borehole (BH-2) and well locations are shown on
Figure 2 and the surveyor’s report in included as Attachment D.

2.4 Monitoring Well Purging and Sampling

The monitoring wells were purged by pumping with an "ES-60"
submersible pump marketed for monitoring well purging by Enviro-
Tech Services Co. of Martinez, California. Field measured water
quality parameters were measured using a Cambridge Scientific
Industries Hydac™ Conductivity Temperature pH Tester. Well purging
activities and the field measured water quality parameters are
documented in Attachment E. For each well, purging continued until
specific conductance stabilized to +/- 5% on consecutive readings.

The purge pump was slowly removed from each well while running to
allow a sweeping of the wellbore, preventing significant surging of
the wellbore and drainage of the discharge tubing into the well.
Groundwater samples for TPH-D and TOG (nonvolatile) analysis were
collected in one liter amber bottles directly from the end of the
pump discharge tubing. Groundwater samples for TPH-G plus BTEX,
volatile halocarbons, and semi-volatile compounds analysis were
collected using a precleaned Teflon™ bailer suspended from a new
nylon twine line, and emptied through a precleaned Teflon™ pepcock
type bottom emptying device. One liter amber bottles were used for
sanples for semi-volatile compound and samples for volatile
compound analysis were collected in 40-mL glass vials with Teflon™
septum lids, in duplicate.

Groundwater sample bottles were labeled and placed in an ice chest
with 2 Liter plastic bottles containing ice. Chain-of~Custody
forms were filled out and were delivered with the ice chest to
Chromalab, Inc. of Pleasanton, California, a state certified
laboratory. Laboratory reports and Chain-of-Custody documentation
are contained in Attachment F.
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3.0 RESULTS AND DISCUSSION
3.1 Geology and Borehole Lithology

The 1628 Webster Street property lies near the center of the
western third of the late Pleistocene beach ridge that forms
southern Alameda island (predevelopment peninsula), at an elevation
of about 15 feet above mean sea level (amsl). The entire late
Pleistocene beach ridge is comprised to a depth of 20 to 50 feet of
the local phase of the Posey/Merritt Formations (Posey sands and
Merritt sands). The ground surface slopes gently northward (Figure
1) toward a now filled predevelopment tidal flat.

Each of the three monitoring well boreholes encountered clayey sand
of the Posey/Merritt Formations. The clay content of the clayey
sands was not uniform in depth or between boreholes. Below the
depth at which a locally derived fill was encountered (0.5 to 2
feet), the upper 15 feet of these clayey sands are dark yellowish
brown at borehcles MW-2 and MW-3, and in MW-1 to the depth just
above the water table. Below the capillary fringe, the clayey sands
in borehcle MW-1 had been gleyed as a consequence of the reducing
conditions imposed by the presence of odoriferous concentrations of
petroleun hydrocarbons. At the water table in MW-1 the clayey sand
has lost the cohesiveness normally imparted by the clay content.

Below the water table the clayey sand encountered in the borehcoles,
comprises the upper portion of the Posey/Merritt Aquifer.

3.2 Soil Analytical Results

Soil samples were submitted to Chromalab, Inc. for analysis of TOG
by Standard Method 5520 e & f, for TPH-D by U.S. EPA Method
3550/8015M, for TPH-G by U.S. EPA Method 5030/8015M, and for BTEX
by U.S, EPA Method 8020. The laboratory report and Chain-of-
Custody documentation is contained in Attachment C.

The s0il sample analytical results for the MW-2 and MW-3 samples
were all reported by the laboratory as hot detected. The MW-1
sample was reported as containing:

TOG N.D.
MO — A TPH-D 8.4 mg/Xg
_ | TPH-~G 830 mg/Kg
@D®“°~S'd%dL_Benzene 120 ug /Kg
Toluene 220  ug/Kg

Ethylbenzene 1,100 ug/Kg
Total Xylenes 1,400 g /Kg

Note: 1.0 mg/Kg = 1,000 ug/Kg; also 1 mg/Kg is about 1 part per
million (1 ppm) and 1.0 pg/Kg is about 1 part per billion
(1 ppb).
5
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3.3 Groundwater Flow Direction and Gradient

The regional shallow groundwater flow beneath Alameda, in the
Posey/Merritt Aquifer, is semiradial toward the nearby waters of
San Francisco Bay and the Cakland Inner Harbor. Local perturbations
caused by recharge/discharge form/to cultural features results in
a complex pattern of shallow groundwater flow directions.

Depth to water in each monitoring well was measured to +/- 0.0l
feet using a Solinst Model 101 water level meter on July 11, 1995.
The depth to water was converted to potentiometric surface
elevation by subtracting the measured depths to water from the
casing top elevation. This information is presented below.

WELL AND GROUNDWATER ELEVATTIONS
JULY 11, 1995

Well Top of Time Depth Groundwater
Number Casing of to Surface
Elevation Depth Water Elevation
(feet, msl) measurement (feet) {feet, msl)
MW-1 14.71 06:27 5.44 9.27
MW-2 15.69 06:26 5.81 .88
MW-3 14.71 06:23 5.41 9.30

The approximate groundwater flow direction for the triangle with
a well at each apex is N 6.41° E at a gradient of 0.00491.
Figure 3 is a potentiometric surface map showing well locations
and groundwater surface contours as measured on July 11, 1995.

3.4 Groundwater Analytical Results

The groundwater surface at each monitoring well was checked for
free product, observation of sheen, and odor. No free product or
sheen was found. Groundwater from monitoring well MW-1
possessed a septic odor.

Groundwater samples were submitted to Chromalab, Inc. for
analysis of TOG by Standard Method 5520 b & f; for TPH-D by U.S.
EPA Method 3510/8015M; for TPH~-G by U.S. EPA Method 5030/8015M
and for BTEX by method 602/8020; for volatile halogenated
organics by EPA Method 8010; and for Semivolatile (Base/Neutral
Extractable} Compounds by EPA Method 3510/625. The laboratory
report and Chain-of-Custody documentation is contained in
Attachment F.
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A comparison is made with maximum contaminant levels (MCLs) as
listed in: Marshack, Jon B., D. Env., May, 1993, A Compilation of
Water Quality Goals, California Regional Water Quality Control
Board, Central Valley Region.

Groundwater samples from all three monitoring wells was reported
as N.D. for TOG and TPH-Diesel.

The gasoline fuel constituent (TPH-G+BTEX) analyses were reported
as N.D. for MW-2 and MW-3. The groundwater sample from MW-1
contained all five analytes. Fuel hydrocarbon constituents are
summarized as follows, with all concentrations are expressed in
micrograms per liter (ug/L):

Well TPE-D TPH-G Benzene Toluene Ethyl- Total
benzene Xylenes
6,200
MwW-1 <50 |2 ad 16 3.0 28 £8
MW-2 <50 (50«8 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MW-3 <50 <SS <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
California*Primary MCL’s
na na 1 na 680 1,750
US E.P.A."Primary MCL's
na na 5 1,000 700 10,000

The only fuel hydrocarbon exceeding an identified published
regulatory threshold is benzene in groundwater from monitoring
well Mw-1.

Volatile halocarbon compound analysis of groundwater samples
identified three compounds: one from MW-1; two from MW-2; and none
from MW-3. These aret

Compound Well Concentration MCL
Chloroform MW=-1 17 ug/L 100
Trichloroethene MW-2 2.6 ug/L 5
Tetrachloroethene MW=-2 2.8 ug/L 5

None of the identified volatile halocarbon compounds are above
their respective published regulatory thresholds.

ALTBEZY K GROUNDyster CONSULTANCY




Chloroform is one of the trihalomethanes (THMs) produced as a
byproduct of municipal water disinfection by chlorination.
Chloroform is the most common THM formed in most natural waters.

Trichloroethene and tetrachloroethene were identified only in
monitoring well MW-2, the furthest upgradient well. Consequently,
these two compounds may have been derived from an offsite,
upgradient source.

Semivolatile (Base/Neutral Extractable} Compounds were not
identified in the groundwater samples from monitoring wells MW-2
and MW-3. Naphthalene (at a concentration of 190 ug/L) and 2-
Methylnaphthalene (at a concentration of 32 ug/L) were identified
in the groundwater sample from MW-1. A MCL has not been
established for naphthalene and 2-Methylnaphthalene is not
included in Marshack’s list.

4.0 CONCLUSIONS AND RECOMMENDATIONS

The soil sample collected near the groundwater interface from the
borehole for MW-1 was found to contain gasoline derived petroleum
hydrocarbons at concentrations of concern (> 100 ppm). The other
two boreholes did not contain detectable concentrations of
petroleum hydrocarbons. MW-1 is downgradient, and immediately
adjacent to the remedial excavation. The extent of the soil
contamination remaining in the ground peripheral to the remedial
excavation should be determined.

Groundwater samples from two of the wmonitoring wells (MW-2 and MW-
3) were found not to contain detectable concentrations of
petroleum hydrocarbons. The groundwater sample from MW-1 was
found to contain benzene at a concentration above the MCL, as well
as detectable concentrations of TPH-G and the other analyzed
aromatic hydrocarbons (T, E, & X). The three monitoring wells
should be monitored guarterly for fuel hydrocarbons (TPH-D and
TPH-G + BTEX). There is no need to continue to monitor for TOG,
especially in light of the high detection 1imit (1,000 ug/L).

Three volatile halocarbon compounds were identified at typical
urban groundwater background concentrations. One of these is
derived from municipal water and two were in the upgradientmost
monitoring well. There is no known reason to continue to monitor
for the presence of volatile halocarbon compounds.

The two Semivolatile Compounds identified in the groundwater
sample from monitoring well MW-1 appears to have been derived from
the site in the vicinity of the floor hoist area. However, these
two compounds were not present in the groundwater from monitoring
well MW~1, during the initial monitoring, at a published level of
concern. Any efforts to determine the extent of the soil
contamination remaining in the ground should also concern itself

' 8
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with these two Semivolatile Compounds. Any additional
downgradient wells that are installed should also, at least
initially, monitor Semivolatile Compounds. There is no apparent
need to continue monitoring Semivolatile Compounds in monitoring
wells MW-2 and MW-3.

5.0 PROFESSIONAL CERTIFICATION

This report on additional boreholes and monitoring wells at the
property at 1628 Webster Street in Alameda, California has been
prepared by H,0GEOL A GroundWater Consultancy, by and under the
professional supervision of the sole proprietor. The findings,
recommendations, specifications, or professional opinions are
presented after being investigated and prepared in accordance with
generally accepted professional environmental hydrogeologic and
groundwater monitoring practice. Incorporation of information
developed and or reported by others does not necessarily mean that
the undersigned accepts that information as valid. There is no
other warranty, either expressed or implied.

This report was prepared by:

Y )
Ny, S S b T
\ . R A A
Gary D. Lowe, R.G.,C.E.G.,C.H. ;_&"“ ;,vf;:s:’
Principal, Hydrogeologist g\ﬂ@dm.wwﬁﬁ
H_OGECL A GroundWater Consultancy R, VRN S
'\'-’GWM
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ALAMEDA COUNTY FLOQD CONTROL AND WATER CONSERVATION DISTRICT

5997 PARKSIDE DRIVE 4 PLEASANTON, CALIFORNIA 84588-5127 é PHONE {510} 484-2600 rax {510) 462-3914

1 June 1995

H20 Geol
P.O. Box 2165
Livermore, CA 94551

Gentlemen:

Enclosed is drilling permit 95336 for a monltorlng well
construction project at 1628 Webster Street in Alameda for
Mrs. Jean Ratto-Larkin\Jeff Larkin.

Please note that permit condition A-2 requires that a well
construction report be submitted after completion of the work.
The report should include drilling and completion logs, location
sketch and permit number. Please submit the original of your
completion report. We will forward your submittal to the
California Department of Water Resources.

If you have any gquestions, please contact Wyman Hong at extension
235 or me at extension 233.

Very truly yours,
Craig A. Mayfield
Water Resources Engineer III

WH:mm
Enc.



ZONE 7 WATER AGENCY

5997 PARKSIDE DRIVE PLEASANTON, CALIFORNIA 94588 VOICE (510) 484-2600
FAX {510) 462-3514

IDRILLING PERMIT APPLICATION|

[FOR APPLICANT TO COMPLETE] {FOR OFFICE USE]
CATION OF PROJECT 028 ebstTer $TveT - PERMIT NUMBER 95336
Flloivc oo Lo {14 bdcins o LOCATION NUMBER
lLIENT
Name  Mvs. Teau Rt~ Lavicon [/ Todd foifrn PERMIT CONDITIONS
dress ((p Las Vega) & Voce 784~ Zpzg
i::y Peinda L4 i‘w L Zip Circled Permit Requirements Apply
APPLICANT -
me Gavy O Lowc, R i €6 GENERAL
olﬁ# MoVl 5 € Fax NI gL 1. Apermit application should be submitted so as to arrive at the
Address (7 (s, e w A\le™ Voice Z43% G2 (¢ Zone 7 office five days prior to proposed starting date,
i |y s LA Zip &g 2. Submitto Zone 7 within 60 days after completion of permitted
l ' work the original Department of Water Resources Water Well
PE OF PROJECT Driliers Report or equivalent for well Projects, or drilling logs
Well Construction Geotechnical investigation and location sketch for geotechnical projects.
Cathodic Protection General 3. Permitis void if project not begun within 80 days of approval
Water Supply T Contamination T date.
Monitoring {(%) o Well Destruction - WATER WELLS, INCLUDING PIEZOMETERS
- 1. Minimum surface seal thickness is two inches of cement grout
I?OPOSED WATER SUPPLY WELL USE placed by tremie.
Domestic industrial Other 2. Minimum seal depth is 50 fest for municipal and industrial wells
nicipal o irigation or 20 feet for domestic and irrigation wells unless a lesser
‘: — T depth is specially approved. Minimum sea! depth for
ILLING METHOD: edbey U m«.) Lid monitoring wells 1s the maximum depth practicable or 20 fest.
Mud Rotary Air Rotary Auger Wolfos e C. GEOTECHNICAL. Backiill bore hole with compacted cuttings or
'ble Cther Ao heavy bentonite and upper two feet with compacied material. In
b Wired ST ELAY s ~A8C D LL« areas of known or suspected contamination, trermied cement grout
JRILLER'S LICENSENO.L. [, (f0) 477 0n porr s shall be used in place of compacted cuttings.
463 - ,;'gg;p Bl U4l D CUM:t D. CATHODIC. Filt hole above anode zone with concrete praced by
LL PROJECTS D tremie.
Drill Hole Diameter & in. Maximum E. WELL DESTRUCTION. See attached.
Casing Diameter z in. Depth M_’“ﬂ' ) 51«6)% s '
l Surtace Seal Depth 5 f Nurriber __3_-_
SEQTECHNICAL PROJECTS
Number of Borings Maximum
I Hols Diameter . Depth f.

BETIMATED STARTING DATE 64/ \Slas
TIMATED COMPLETIONDATE ¢, } 45 J4 <

Approved ‘%’ i1 m Datel Jun 95
ereby agree 1o comply with all requiremanis of this parmit and Alameda nyman \Hong [
unty Ordinance No. 73-66.

-PPLICANT'S

'sNATUR . Date OSZ (95 91992
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 STATE OF CALIFORNIA DWR
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(WELL LOGS)
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BOREHOLE LITHOLOGIC LOG

A GROUN NSULTANCY
GROUND yatgR CONSULTANG BOREHOLE No. MW-1 Sheet 1 of 1
Projact No.: Date: 06/23/85 & 07/06/86 Dritling Co. ASE Driilin_q Drill Modei lwan Auger
Cliant: Mrs. Joan Ratto Larkin Drilling Method - Hand Operation Borehole Diameter B.20-in
Location: 1628 Webster Strest Ground Surface Elevation 16.0 Datum: ground surface

Alameda, California

Borehole MW-1 was _completed as a monitoring wall MW-1

Logged by: GDL Drrillar:

BCVIGDL

Sampling
Bfowcounts
PIDVFID
HNWOVA
ing
Depth
test
Sample
Soil

Sample

Number

-t

@ N

SC

M O b

o~

©

5C

-
_-lo

-
]

-3
[#)

-
i

JcY
o

Water Level 5.44
Time 6:27
Date 7/11/9%

Field Soil Description

Concrete and base rock

Dark yellowis brown 10YR 4/8 clayey sand

Neat Cement Grout

Dark yellowis brown 10YR 4/6 mottied olive BY 6/4 clayey gand Bentorute Seal

Strong petroleum odor beginning at 5.1 - 5,2 foot

First Encountered Watet at 8.36 Foet. i

Dark bluish gray BE 4/1 clayey sand.

Predominant color value lessening

Bluish gray 5B 5/1maottled gravieh green 5G 6/2 clayey sand.

LONESTAR No. 3 Sand

Y
(6]

Total Depth 16,6

(belove grade)

[
h%]

N
g

b

]
o

Stong petroleumn odor continues to tots) depth.
Total We¥ Depth = 15 05 Feot.

{kolow reference mark)

Wek completed with B-inch flush box.
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A GROUND yarpr CONSULTANCY

BOREHOLE LITHOLOGIC LOG

BOREHOLE Na. MwW-2 Sheet 1 of

1

St e

Projact No.:

Cliont: Mrs. Jean Ratte Larkin

Drilling Method - Hand Operation Borehole Diameter

Location: 1628 Wabeter Street

Ground Surface Elevation 18.0

Date: 06/23/95 & 07/05-06/05 Drilling Co, ASE Drilling Drill Model lwan Auger
8,26-in

Datum: ground surface

Alsmeda, Californis

Borehole MW-2 was completed es & monitoring wall MW-2

Logged by: RCV/GDL
Water Leve! 5.81
2 < Time 6:26
2 w -
2 2 B8 £ B g ZB| pae 7/11/96
§ 2 § 8 23 5_ B
8 821 &5 3 355 535 23 Field Soll Desoription
| Asphatt 0.15 feet, baserock 0.3 feet N
A ;:.
' SC |Dark yeliowish brown 10YR 4/4 clayey sand fill with brick frag ts. o g‘
e
2 kO g
3 HE:
e Neat Cement Grout] .= 3
4 ;.:;“ §-
= Beftonte Seal 3
- Dark yeliowish brown 10YR 4/4 clayey sand. g
f b=
el Firet Encountered Weter 6t 6,36 Feet, W 2
7
o SC
a 8
v s -
g
10- o
1 A Derk yeliowish brown 10YR A/A clayey sand 2.
! Possible 0.5-1.0 inch well gradded sande. LONESTAR No 3 Sand
@
12 u
13- 8
14- g
16-
16 otal Depth 15,6 Total Wedl Depth = 15 05 Fet
{balowe grecie) {below reference mark)

-
-..J

Wk Completed with 8-inch fkish box
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BOREHOLE LITHOLOGIC LOG

Alameda, Califomia

A OROUND warpr CONSULTANCY BOREHOLE No, Mw-3 Sheet1of 1
.Pm}ect No.: Date; 06/23/96 & 07/05-06/96 Drilling Co. ASE Drilling Drill Model iwan Auger
Cliant: Mrs, Jean Ratto Larkin Drilling Method - Hand Opearation Borehole Diameter B.2B-in
Location: 1628 Webster Street Ground Surface Eilevation 16.1 Datum: ground surface

Borehole MW-3 was completed as a monitoring well MW-3

Logged by: GDL Driller:

RCV/GDL

i

Sampling
PIDVFID
HNWOVA
reading

Cepth
test
Sample
Sail

Sample

Number

Water Level 5.41

Time 6:23

Date 7/11/85

Field Soll Description

W N

62 0 -

o

o -~

[{+]

Asphalt 0,15 fset, baserock 0.3 fest

Dark yeliowish brown 10YR 4/4 clayey sand.

Neat Coment Crout

Beritonile Seal

Dark yetiowish brown 1GYR 4/4 mottied olive &Y B/4 clayey sand.

First Encountered Water et 6,36 Foat, v

Dark yellowish brown 10YR 4/4 clayey sand

Clay content varying 10 to 40 percent

-—

11

.

=

13

LONESTAR No. 3 Sand

¥

14

|

L

"UBalos pue BUses HAL Yoz

sburiado Usasos

Ul 9200

16

“totsl Depth 16,6

Total Wel Depth = 15 05 Feet.

{below grade}

{below reterence murk)

wel hetad with 8-inch fush box

17

f

o
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~

20

21

¢ 23
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CHHOMALABJNC.

R camentat Services (S06)

July 6, 1995
H20 GEOL
Atten: Gary Lowe

Project: RATTO-LARKIN FROPERTY
Received: June 23, 1995

re: 3 samples for Diesel analysis.
Method: EPA 3550/8015M

Sampled: June 23, 1995 Matrix: SOIL

Submigsion #: 9506333

Extracted: July 3, 1995

Run: 7490-D Analyzed: July 4, 1995
REPORTING BLANK BLANE SPIKE
DIEJEL LIMIT RESULT RESULT
iD (ma/Kq) {mey /K E:
837032 MW-1 @ 6.1° 8.4 1.0 N.D. g7
93704 MW-2 @ 6.0" N.D. 1.0 N.D. 97
93705 MW-2 @ S5.5° N.D. 1.0 N.D. a7
P AY-

Dennis Mayughba Ali Fharrazi
Chemiat Organic Manager
emenssan 1220 Quarry Lane » Pleasanton, Califomia 94566-4756 —

{510) 484-1919 = Facsimile (510) 484-1096
Foederal ID #88-0140157

—

P ————

CHROMALAB, INC.

I —————
Errvicotwnental Services (SDB)

July 6, 1995
H20 GEOL
Atten: Gary Lowe

Project: RATTC-LARKIN PROPERTY
Received: June 23, 1995

re: 3 samples for Gasoline and BTEX analysis.
Method: EPA 5030/8015M/8020

Sampled: June 23, 1935% Matrix: SOQIL

Submission #: $506333

Run: 7486-J Analyzed: July S5, 19%%
- Ethyl Total
Gagolina Benzene Tolusne Benzens Xylenes
8ol # Client Sample ID . {mg/Xg) fug/xa) fug/Ka} {ug/Ka) {
23703 MW-1 & 6.1 230 120 220 1100 1400
For above sample: GAS DET.LIMIT=20mg/Xg,BTEX DET.LIMIT=100ug/K¢

93704 MW-2 @ 6.0 N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D.
93705 ¥W-3 & 5.5 ° W.D. R.D. K.D. N.D. N.D.
Reporting Limits 1.0 5.0 5.0 5.0 5.0
Blank Result K.D, N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D.
Blank Spike Result (%) 13 96 97 100 100
Jack K;ily Ali Khafrazi
Chemist Organic¢ Manager
I L. - ] % B

1229 Quarty Lane « Pleasanion, Caltfornia 845684756
(510} 484-1019 » Facsimie {510) 484-1096
Foderal 1D #88-0140157
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CHROMALAB, INC.

F"—-’_ .
Emvicornmentel Seevices (SDB)

June 27, 1985 Submigsion #: 9506333
H20 GEOL
Atten: Gary Lowe

RATTO-LARKIN PROPERTY
June 23, 1995

Project:
Received:

re: 3 samples for Qil and Grease analysisa.

Matrix: SOIL Extracted: June 26, 1995
Sampled: June 23, 1995 Run: 7332-C Analyzed: June 26, 1995
Method: STANDARD METHODS 5520 E&F :
REPORTING BLANK BLANK SFIKE
OIL & GREASE LIMIT RESULT RESULT
L ID (mg/Xq) (ggt Xq) {mg/Kq) (%]
23703 MW-1 @ 6.1° .D. N.D. 88
93704 MW-2 @ 6.0" N.D. 50 N.D. a8
93705 MW-3 @ 5.5 N.D. 88
Caro House Ali Rharrazi
Extractions Superviszor Organic Manager
!
]
I
|
1
- I
N ITIRT w0t thh WS

1220 Quarry Lane » Pleasanten, Califomia 94566-4756
(510) 484-1919 » Facsimila (510} 484-1096
Federal ID #68-0140157

2260
332/93363-93705 +
CHAIN OF CUST
H,0GEUL A GROUNDwoTER CONSULTANCY DATE: 0ar23158 ,,MSE ?D: .
P.0. BOX 2185 Semple Sowrce: -
LIVERMORE, CALIFORNIA 94551-2165 Ratte-Lackin Property
1828 Webster SventUBN #: 9506323 REP: GC
saMpLESY: Gury O. Lowle & Richard Vorat Alwmeds, Caitamin £ TENT= H20GEOL
F: 33 07/04/75
sAMLER'S ANALYTE o5 4222604
SAMPLE RECIEPT: -
TOTAL Mo of CONTANERS .
seas N 3 'g
Rest acon conomenoow_ Y é g g 5
cowomsTorcoro Y 3 ¥ g F
= =
LAR NO, i E . ¢ 3
: - 3
8 - =3
P13 §
L :
§E¢ :
:8|% % i 3
2 =8 =8
3 iy 52 ¥
FAX RESULTS TO 5101 3738222 S 8fs E|& ¢
SAMPLE 1D. DATE TME___MATRIX__IARD.
mw-tof, | f| si2ams OB :15]  son x X 1
mwzeln rl s23m5 log iop soiL 1
mwsw 55 Rl omams |ln 195 son x x '
Planss nots specinl pricing
por Gary Cook,
[ 10Dey TAT
[RELINQUMHED RY: REUNCUTSHED BY:
ISIGNATURE L]
hi ' THE
PRINTED HAME Gary D, Lows [ﬁ'ﬂ-L PRINTED NAME
11,06E0L bATE oate
eompary 2 sr23/95 comeaey
[recErveD Bv: — IAECEIVED BY LABORATORY=:
BronATURE bronATURE % ”f-\\-\oCm TZ 55
™
DATE
comeany Jeovensr  chwomatab, ne.
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RON ARCHER

CIVIL ENGINEER INC.
CONSULTING - PLANNING - DESIGN « SURVEYING

4133 Mohr Ave., Sulte E + Pleasanton, CA 94566
(510) 462-9372

JULY 14, 1995

JOB NO 2306

ELEVATIONS OF EXISTING MONITORING WELLS LOCATED AT 1628 WEBSTER

STREET, CITY OF ALAMEDA, ALAMEDA COUNTY, CALIFORNIA,

FOR: H20 GEOL
BENCHMARK: WEB-PAC-1947

THE TOP OF A FOUND U.5.G.S. BRASS DISK STAMPED WEB-PAC-1947, SET IN A
STANDARD CITY MONUMENT CASING IN THE SIDEWALK AT THE NORTHWEST
CORNER OF THE INTERSECTION OF PACIFIC AVENUE AND WEBSTER STREET,
APPROXIMATELY 1 FOOT BELOW GROUND SURFACE. ELEVATION TAKEN AS

14.055 M.S.L. (NG V.D.)}

MONITORING WELL DATA TABLE

WELL TOP OF CASING TOP OF BOX
DESIGNATION ELEVATION ELEVATION
MW-1 14.71 14.98
MW-2 15.69 15.95
MW-3 14.71 16.09

BH-2 15.53 (GROUND)




SCALE: 1" = 50

STREET

WEBSTER

1628 WEBSTER STREET
CITY OF ALAMEDA,
CALIFORNIA

PACIFIC

AVENUE

L

N

SURFACE

s

RON ARCHER CML ENGINEER INC. + 4133 MOHR AVE. SUITE £ + PLEASANTON CA. 94566 {DATE JULY 14, 1985

{108 no. 2305




SCALE: 1" = 50'

PACIFIC AVENUE

9!

STREET
.o ._—.l';

=

1

|

|

o

EXISTING DIRT /
f SURFACE ’

Y Mw-2

WEBSTER

1628 WEBSTER STREET
CITY OF ALAMEDA,
CALIFORNIA

RON ARCHER CML ENGINEER INC. » 4133 MOHR AVE. SUITE £ » PLEASANTON CA. $4566 [DATE: JULY 14, 1585

{08 NO. 2305
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LOG OF WELL SAMPLING ACTIVITIES

ol deeitcaten: fAeo:( Prowcitame: WS Vb {lov &1 Baneds o 7 a7/35

s b (o, Weather Candions: Partty < fovdly, [ aladl
/
Wl Location: Well Casing Diametor: 2/ Depthof Wl Gasing: {609
Moaguring Point: Top ol PVC Camng  intisi DepthitsWater. _ 5. 4747 Finat Depth Lo Water:
¢ o T}
Cating vouma (1 vl 3wy _LSF/ Hilr| We Borehole Volume:
Purging Mathod;  Caniitfuqat Pump/Perlaiatic Pumn Samping Method:  PedstiticPurp
msmm msmm
Canbrifugal PamgyE 550 Submeraibie Toion Eaer v
ES-60 12v Submersttie Pump .~ { i s
Puging Rate: _Sea below ToiDhchage: __ B Catng Vomes Purged: 31 -

Tdeg FiDdted S0 | DA Factor $.C. tuSicm) Color |
[A- A X = *_Li}: [X) L‘L‘Cl ‘un
(4 1-] x | 65] " "
5. x =lpc2 b bt
(471 x =i6{o ' -
Iy %S x =168 S o
£3. 1 x 1§87 - o
x N
I »
x -
% =
€ =
Sample identification: Sampie Time: &' 2‘
TURBIDITY ANALYSIS

Finkshing Tirme: Tirra Anstyzed; NIU Valug:

LOG OF WELL SAMPLING ACTIVITIES

Wb daottication: 4700 "L promcttaes; 1628 LlebsTev 57 . ﬂ,_,)l“ o 7/ 45

Sumpled by, T Wosther Condtione: STV 272l !ma

Wel Location” Wol Casing Diametor: 2417 Dapth of Well Casing: 7.5, 0/

Measuring Point: Top of PVC Caxing  letiél Depth lo Walar: S8l Firl Ciwgth 1o Water:

B po:e

Caing Voume (1 vots3vo: LYS/ 4,47 Well Borehoie Vokume.

Purging Mot~ Conirtogal PumpiPertsiatic P _ Sampogetnod PudusficPump
Grundlos Submersith Py Crundios Submerziis Pump
‘u_m&rgg_s&smm__/ Tefion Daser —
E5-60 12v Scbmarwbie Pung Py o

Purging Rate:  Sae blow Total Discharg 3.5 Casing Vokames Purget: __ .}

o,

Waste Water Disposst: b f.mw]

StwtngTime: _Frer s
Tihe Pump o, Z.‘((
Dt Time | GalPuged | pH_ | Tdep FIDMIRS.C. h.jw $.C (uslem) Color
2o /3-170d S0 LS oSS x 2§78 lyed
vk se Z. Y- x S1E32 Wl s
w {7:8 §.5 121883 x «1829 b o
Wl 21 1.V AR) Zasks.§ x = £32 iyt hed
vlade S |Zrzlicy x [ 532 con
X ?zgrLg Z2L 408 x =|lz2l e v
X -
X =
x -
x -
x -
Senpie identification: __ (AL - 2, Semple Tie: _ ¥ 3
TURBIDITY ANALYSIS



LOG OF WELL SAMPLING ACTIVITIES

Wil Ieniificabon: M‘Jv Project Nama: ]EZ& Udﬁk 5?‘452\ &ny/{_ owe, Fi/TS

b (plf Waeather Conditions: as Ll

~—
Well Location: Wel Casing Diameter: 2701 Depth of Well Casiny. {5247

Messteing Point: Top ol PVG Casing  Joutisl Oepth s weelar: 3 &4 | Final Oacth 13 Water:
& owly
Casing Volume {1 vol./ 3 vel]; I.‘:jf Yl Well Borshole Violume,
Purging Method:  Canirifugal Pump/Petiststlc Pump | Sampling Method:  PenetalicPump
Erunios Submersbie Purp Grundios Submersibie Pump
Gantrifugal PumvVES-50 Submersitia Teion Baier =
ES-60 12v Submertibe P " 4 &0 -

PugingRate:  Sew below Tots! Discharge: 2/{ Caving Vohues Parget: 4T

Commanis:

Watte Water Disposs: ™ _drnm

SatigTime: _ 2 ors
Tima Pump on: Z'gﬁ'
ate Tirw | gat purges | got (7o, Flomssasc] Earacer | 5 gsiom | colr
s et 1.g 170 2lfts * 0 207 | yesmer
n 754 4o T Yge.8 x S 7z u
b 5o L2 06,5~ x =] P22 b
I 1Y ) P AR I, 2 = 7 -
boiZsd 2o yAy AT 4 % =t 724 .
o |3xd 7.5 20t |z 6.2 x | ?tF "
* *
x .
N .
x .
b 3 -
Sampie idantification: uw-,} SarpleTime: _ F- 0 .
TURGIDITY ANALYSIS

Finishing Time; Time Anlyzed: NTU Value:
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CHROMALAB, INC.

— Environmental Services (SD8)

July 25, 1985

H20 GEOL Submission #: 9507091
Atten: Gary Lowe

Project: RATTO LARKIN

REPCRTING INFORMATION

Sample(s) were received cold and in good condition on dJuly 11,
1995. They were refrigerated on receipt, and analyzed on the date
shown on the attached report. Chromalab followed EPA or equivalent
methods for all analyses reported.

No discrepancies were cbserved or difficulties encountered with the
analysis.

Hydrocarbons in the kerosene range were obgerved in sample, MW-1.

0\ T
i1l Thomas ) Eric Tam
Quality Assurance Manager Laboratory Director

F

P

dnda IRECN e

1220 Quasty Lane « Pleasanton, California 94566-4756
(510) 484-1919  Facsimile (510} 484-1008
Faderal ID #68-0140157

R ————

CHROMALAB, INC.

—_— Envitonmaentsl Services (SDB)

July 26, 1995
H20 GEOL

Atten: Gary Lowe

Submission ¥: 5507091

Project: RATTO LARKIN
Recelved: July 11, 1955

re: 3 samples for Oil and Grease analysis.
Method: STANDARD METHODS 5520 B&F

Sampled: July 11, 1995 Matrix: WATER  Extracted: July 12, 1995

Run: 7592-C Analyzed: July 12, 1595
REPORTING BLANK BLANE SPIXE

OIL & GREASE LIMIT RESULT RESULT

Ip (maq /L)
85417 MW-1 N.D. 1.0 N.D. 92
95418 MW~2 N.D. 1.0 N.D©. 92
95419 MW-3 N.D. 1.0 N.D. g2
Carolyxf House Al{ Kharrazi
Extradticns Supervisor Organic Manager
inam 1220 Quany Lane » Pleasanton, Cakiomia S4566-4758 buiad

(510} 484-1919 » Facsimile (510) 484-1096
Federal 1D #68-0140157

L1
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CHROMALAB, INC.

_— Epwironmanial Services (SDB)

July 25, 199% Submisgion #: 9507091
H20 GEODL
Atten: Gary Lowe

Project: RATTO LARKIN
Received: July 11, 199%%

re: 3 samples for Diesel analysis.
Method: EPA 3510/8015M
Matrix: WATER

Sampled: July 11, 1995 Extracted: July 12, 1995

Run: 7753-D Analyzed: July 13, 1995
REPORTING BLANK BLANK SPIKE
DIESEL LIMIT RESULY RESULT
Spl # Zample ID fua/L) {ug/L) {ya/L) (%}
95417 MW-1 N.D. 50 N.B. B84
95418 MW-2 N.D. 50 N.D. 84
95418 MW-3 N.D. 50 . W.D. 84
L — l 1
Dennis Mayugba Ali Kharrazi
Chemist Organic Manager
1220 Quarry Lans « Pleasanton, Calfifornia 94566-4756
o SmmsToAT: {510) 484-1919  Facsimile {510) 484-1095 NqcrEY I DS

Federal 1D #88-0140157

T - ——

CHROMALAB, INC.

Ervironmental Services (S08)

July 20, 1995
H20 GEOL
Atten: Gary Lowe

Project: RATTO LARKIN
Received: July 11, 199S

re: 3 samples for Gasoline and BTEX analyais.
Method: EPA 5020/B015M/602/8020

Sampled: July 11, 1995 Matrix: WATER

Submisgion #: 9507091

Run: 7612-2 Apalyzed: July 13, 1995
Ethyl Total
Gasoline EBenzans Toluene Beanzens Xylenes
95417 MW-1 6.3 16 3.0 28 88
95418 MW-2 N.D. N.D. - N.D. N.D. N.D.
85419 MW-3 N.D. N.D. . N.D. N.D. N.D
Reporting Limits Q.05 0.5 0.5 0.5 0.5
Blank Result N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D.
Blank Spike Result (%) 90 100 57 29 92
Jack Relly All Eharrazi
Chemist Organic Manager
s Emam 1220 Quarry Lane « Plaasanton, Califomia 54586-4756 et

(510) 484-1919 + Fucsimile (510) 484-1096
Federal 1D #53-0140157



CHROMALAB, INC. CHROMALARB, INC.
e Eronmental Sarvicos (SD8) e Ewirommertal Sevvions (S08)

July 25, 1995
H20 GEOL
Atten: Gary Lowe

Project: RATTO LARKIN
Received: July 11, 1995

Submission #: 9507091

re: One sample for Volatile Halogenated Organics analysis.

Method: EPA 8010

SampleID: MW-1

A

D

Sample #: 95417 Matrix: WATER

Sampled: July 11, 1995 Run: 7754-0 Analyzed: July 24, 1995

REFPORTING BLANK BLANK SEIKE
RESULT LIMIT RESULT RESULT

Analyte { f49) (%}
CHLORCMETHANE N.D. 0.5 N.D. -
VINYL CHLORIDE N.D. 0.5 N.D. -
BROMO N.D. 0.5 N.D. -
CHLOROETHANE N.D. 0.5 N.D. -
TRICHLOROFLUORCMETHANE N.D. 0.5 N.D. ==
1, 1-DICHLOROETHENE N.D. 0.5 N.D. 86
METHYLENE CHLORIDE H.D. 0.5 N.D, --
TRANS -1, 2-DICHLORQETHENE WN.D. 9.5 H.D. -
Cis-1,2-DICHLOROETHENE ¥.D. 0.5 H.D. -
1, 1-DICHLOROETHANE N.D. 0.5 N.D. -
CHLOROFORM 17 0.5 HN.D. -
1,1,1-TRICHLOROETHANE N.D. 0.5 N.D. -
CARBON TETRACHLORIDE N.D. 0.5 N.D. --
1,2-DICHLOROETHANE N.D. 0.5 N.D. -
TRICHLOROETHENE N.D. 0.5 N.D. 115
1,2-DICHLOROPROPANE N.D. 0.5 N.D. --
BROMODICHLOROMETHANE N.D. 0.5 N.D. -
2 -CHLOROETHYLVINYL ETHER N.D. Q.5 N.D. --
TRANS-1, 3~DICHLOROPROPENE N.D. 0.5 N.D. --
C15-1,3-DICHLOROPROPENE H.D. 0.% N.D. -
1,1,2-TRICHLORCETHANE H.D. 0.5 N.D. --
TETRACHLOROETHENE N.D. 0.5 N.D. --
BIBROMOCHLOROMETHANE N.D. 0.5 H.D. --
CHLOROBENZENE N.D. 8.5 N.D. 108
BROMCI-‘ORM N.B. 0.5 N.D. --
1.1 2-TETRACHLOROETHANE N.D. 0.5 N.D. ~-

1,3- DICHLOROBENZEN’E N.D. 0.5 N.D. -
1,4-DICHLOROBENZENE N.DB. 0.5 N.D. --

r2-DICHLOROBENZENE N.D. 0.5 ®.D. -
TRICHLOROTI;I:-‘:ZO}:QO/EMN‘E N.D. 0.5 N.D. -
Oleg Nemtsov Ali Khané
Chemist Organic Manager

1220 Quarry Lane  Pleasanton, California 94566-4756
(510) 4841919 » Facsimile (510) 484-1008

TS $30- 7739122 NOCREVITS OLED 0934

Faderal ID #¥68-0140157

i

July 25, 1995
H20 GEOL
Atten: Gary Lowe

Project: RATTO LARKIN
Received: July 11, 1995

re: One sample for Volatile Halogenated Organics analysisg.

Method: EPA 8010

SamplelD: Mw-2
Sample #: 95418

Matrix: WATER

Submigaion #: 9507091

Sanmpled: July 11, 1995 Run: 7754-0 Analyzed: July 24, 1995
REPORTING BLANE BLANK SPIKE
RESULT LIMIT RESULT RESULT

Analyts _ ) (ye/L) (%)

CHLOROMETHANE N.D. 0.5 N.D. -

VINYL CHLORIDE N.D. 0.5 N.D -

BROMOMETHANE N.D. 0.5 N.D .-

CHLOROETHANE N.D. 0.5 N.D --

TRICHLOROFLUOROMETHANE N.D. 0.5 N.D -

1, 1-DICHLOROCETHENE N.D. 0.5 N.D 86

METHYLENE RIDE N.D. g.5 N.D --

TRANS-1, 2-DICHLORQETHENE N.D. 4.5 N.D. --

CIs-1,2-DI ROE N.D. 0.5 N.D. -

1,1-DICHLOROE - K.D. 0.5 N.D. -

CPH.:OROFORM N.D. 9.5 N.D. --

1 TRICHLOROETHANE N.D. 0.5 R.D. --

N TETRACHLORIDE N.D. Q.5 N.D. --

DICHLOROETHANE N.D. 0.5 N.D. -
TRICHLOROETIIENE 2.6 0.5 N.D. 115

, 2=-DICHLOROPROPANE N.D. 0.5 N.D. -

BROMODICHLOROMETHANE H.D. 0.5 N.D ~--

2-CHLOROETHYLVINYL ETHER N.D. 0.5 N.D --

TRANS-1, 3-DICHLOROPROPENE N.D. 2.5 N.D --

Cis-1,3 DICKLOROPRDPENE H.D. 0.5 N.D. -

1,1, 2-TRICHLOROETHANE N.D. 4.5 H.D. --

TETRACHLORCETHENE 2.8 0.5 N.D. --

DIBROMOCHLOROMETHANE ®.D. 0.5 N.D. -—

CHLOROBENZENE N.D. 0.5 N.D. 108

BRCMOFORM N.D. 0.5 N.D. -

1,1,2,2-TETRACHLORCETHANE N.D. 0.5 N.D. -

1, 3-DIC3-!LOROBBNZENE N.D. 0.% N.D. -
DICHLOROBENZENE N.D. 0.5 N.D. -
2-DICHLOROBENZENE N.D. 0.5 N.D. =

TRICHLOROTRIFL ROE N.D. 4.5 N.D. --

Qleg Nemtsov © All Kharrazi -

Chemist Organic Manager n:‘

1220 Quarry Lana » Pisasarton, Catitormia 84568-4756
{510) 484-1919 « Facsimile (510) 434-1096
O FRTMRE Faderal ID #58-0140157 NQUREVTTSOLSS Hr-sd



CHROMALAB, INC.

I —
Ersronmentsl Servicas (506}

July 25, 1995
H20 GEOL
Atten: Gary Lowe

Project: RATTO LARKIN
Recelved: July 11, 19395

re: One sample for Volatile Halogenated Organics analysis.

Method: EPA 8010

SampleID: MW-3

Submigsion #: 9507091

Sample #: 95419 Matrix: WATER
Sampled: July 11, 1395 Run: 7754-0 Analyzed: July 24, 1995
REPORTING BLANK BLANR SPIKE
RESULT LIMIT RESULT RESULT

Apalyte {na/L) {ug/L}) {ug/L) (%)
CHLOROMETHANE N.D. 0.5 N.D. --
VINYL CHLORIDE N.D. 0.5 H.D. -
BROMOMETHANE N.D. 0.5 N.D. b
CHLOROETHANE N.D. 0.5 N.D. --
TRICHLOROFLUOROMETHANE N.D. 0.5 N.D. -
1, 1-DICHLOROETHENE N.D. 0.5 H.D. 86
METHYLENE CHLORIDE N.D. 0.5 N.D. -
TRANS-1, 2-DICHLOROETHENE N.D. 0.5 N.D. -
CIS-1,2-DICHLOROETHENE N.D. 0.5 N.D. -
1,1-DICHLOROETHANE N.D. 2.5 N.D. --
CHLOROFORM N.D. 0.5 N.D. -
1,1,1~-TRICHLOCROETHANE N.D. 0.5 N.D. -
CARBON TETRACHLORIDE N.D. 0.5 N.D. --
1, 2-DICHLOROETHANE N.D. 0.5 N.D. --
TRICHLORCETHENE H.D. 0.5 N.D. 118
1, 2-DICHLOROPROPANE N.D. 0.5 N.D. -
BROMODICHLOROMETHANE N.D. 0.5 N.D. -
2 -CHLCOROETHYLVINYL ETHER H.D. 0.5 N.D. -—-
TRANS -1, 3-DICHLOROPROPENE N.D. 0.5 N.D. -—
CIS-1, 3-DICHLOROFROPENE N.D. 0.5 N.D. -
1,1, 2~-TRICELORQETHANE N.D. 0.5 N.D. --
TETRACHLOROETHENE N.D. 0.5 N.D. --
DIBROMOCHLOROMETHANE N.D. 0.5 N.D. --
CHLORCBENZENE N.D. 0.5 N.D. 108
BROMOFORM N.D. 0.5 N.D. -—-
1,1,2,2-TETRACHLORQETHANE N.D. 0.5 N.D. --
1, 3-DICHLOROBENZENE N.D. 0.5 N.D. -
1,4-DICHLOROBENZENE N.D. 9.5 H.D. -
1, 2-DICHLOROBENZENE N.D. 0.5 N.D. --
TRICHLOROTRIFLUOROETHANE N.D. 0.5 N.D. -
Oleg: Nemtsov Ali Kha%

Chemist Organic Manager

1220 Quarry Lane « Pleasanton, Cafifornia 94566-4758
{510) 484-1919 + Facsimile (510) 484-1098

T ININI MQCREVS OLEO 149034

Federal ID #68-0140157
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CHROMALAB, INC.

RS ———
Emvionmantal Servioss (SD8)

July 20, 1995
H20 GEOL
Atten: Gary Lowe

Project: RATTO LARKIN
Received: July 11, 1995

re: One sample for Semivolatile ({Base/Neutral Extractable) Compounds

analyais.
Method: EPA 3510/625
SampleID:
Sample #: MW-1
Sampled: 95417
July 11, 1995

Ana

Matrix: WATER
Run: T663-A

RESULT

Submigsion #: 9%07091

Extracted:
Analyzed:

REPORTING
LIMIT

BLANK BLANK SPIXE
RESULT
(%)

RESULT
{ug /L)

July 17, 1995
July 19, 1995

PHENQL

BIS (2-CHLORQOETHYL) ETHER

2-CHLOROPHENOL

1,3-DICHLOROBENZENE

1,4-DICHLOROBENZENE

BENZYL ALCCHOL

1,2-DICHLOROCBENZENE

2-METHYLPHENOL

BIS (2-CHLOROISOPROPYL}ETHER
METHYLPHENOL

4- PHE
N-NITROSO-DI-N-PROPYLAMINE
HEXACHLORQETHANE
NITROBENZENE

ISOPHORONE

2-NITROPHENOL

2,4-DIMETHYL PHENOL

BIS (2 -CHLOROETHOXY) METHANE
2, 4-DICHLOROPHENOCL

1,2, 4-TRICHLOROBENZENE
NAPHTHALFENE

4-CHLOROANILINE
HEX{ACHLOROBUTADIENE
4 -CHLORO-3-METHYLPHENOL
2-METHYLNAPHTHALENE
HEXACHLOROCYCLOPENTADIENE
2,4, 6-TRICHLOROPHENOL
2,4, 5-TRICHLOROPHENOL
HTHALENE

- 2-CHLORONAP:

2-NITROBNILINE
DIMETHYL PHTHALATE
ACENAPHTHYLENE
3-NITROANILINE

ACENAPHTHENE
2, 4-DINITROPHENOL
4-NITROPHENOL

- DIBENZO

FURAN
2,4-DINITROTOLUENE

zzzzzézzzzzz_zuzz-:zuzzzzzzzzzzzzzz_z_zz

fua/t)
“gD
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N.D.
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Quarny Lane « Pleasanton, Caitfornia 94568-4756
{510) 484-1318 « Facsimila (510) 484-1006
Fedaral ID #68-0140157
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CHROMALAB, INC. CHROMALAB, INC.
| e INERR————
Ervonevniat Servces (S0R) Envirormmentsl Services [08)
duly 20, 1995 Submigaion #: 9507091 July 20, 1995 Submisgion #: 9507091
page 2
H20 GEOL H20 GEOL
Atten: Gary Lowe Atten: Gary Lowe

Pro_'tect.- RATTO LARKIN Project: RATTC LARKIN

Received: July 11, 1995 Received: July 11, 1995
re: Cne sample for Semivolatile {Base/Neutral Extractable) Compounds re: One sample for Semivolatile (Base/Neutral Extractable) Compounds
analysis, continued. analysis.

Method: EPA 3510/625 Method: EPA 3510/625
SampleID: SampleID:

Sample #: ¥W-1 Sample #: MW-2
Sampled: 95417 Matrix: WATER Extracted: July 17, 1995 Sampled: 95418 Matrix: WATER Extracted: July 17, 1995
July 11, 1995 Run: 7663-A Analyzed: July 19, 1995 July 11, 1995 Run: 7663-A Analyzed: July 19, 1595
REPORTING BLANFK. BLANK SPIEKE REPORTING BLANK BLANK SPIKE
‘Rkiﬂi,te'l' LIMIT RESULT RESULT . RESOLT LIMIT RESULT RESULT
%Aa;%%e /L {uq/L.) (uqlm %) : {
.6 M'rm'row%gs ETD. 2 N -- : PREN ) N.D. 2 N.D. -

ETHYL PHTHALA' .B. D. -- BIS{2-CHLOROETHYL) ETHER N.D. N.D. -

4 - CHLOROPHENYLPHENYLETHER N.D. 2 N.D. -- . ,'; C}(ILOROP HENOL N.D. 2 N.D. 79
FLUORENE N.D. 2 N.D. -- J 3-DICHLOROBENRZENE R.D. 2 N.D. -
4-NITROANILI N.D. 2 N.D. - -7 4 DICHLORCBENZENE N.D. 2 N.D. -

&-DINITRO- 2 -METHYLPHENOL, H.D. 5 N.D. - EENZY‘L ALCOHOL N.D. 2 N.D. -—
N -NITRCSCDI-N-PHENYLAMINE N.D. 2 N.D. -- DICIE-OROBEN‘ZENB N.D. 2 N.D. -

4 -BROMOPHENYLPHENYL E'I‘HER N.D. 2 ®.D. -- 2-ME PHENOL N.D. 2 N.D. --
HEXACHI.OROBENZENE N.D. 2 .N.D. - BIS|(2-CHLOROISOPROPYL) ETHER N.D. 2 N.D. --
PENTACHLOROPHENOL N.D. 5 N.D. &7 4 -METHYLPHENOL N.D. 2 N.D. ==
PHENANTHRENE N.D. 2 N.D. - HN-NITROSQ-DI-N-PROPYLAMINE N.D. 2 N.D. 70
ANTHRACENE N.D. 2 N.D. - HEXACHLOROETHANE N.D. 2 N.D. -
DI-N-BUTYL PHTHALATE N.D. 2 N.D. - NITROBENZENE N.D. 2 N.D. -
. 5 T - S L o -

D. B 2-NITRS -0. L. -
BUTYL BENZYIL, PHTHALATE N.D. 2 W.D. -- 2,4-DIMETHYL PHENOIL N.D. 2 N.D. --
3,3 -DICHLOROBENZIDINE N.D. 4 H.D. - . BIS {2~-CHLOROETHOXY} METHANE N.D. 2 N.D. --
BENZO (A) ANTHRACENE N.D. 2 N.D. -- 4 ~-DICHLOROPHENOL, N.D. 2 N.D. -
BIS(2-ETHYLHEXYL) PHTHALATE N.D. 2 N.D. - 1 2,4-TRICHLOROBENZENE N.D. 2 N.D. &9
CHRYSENE N.D. 2 N.D. ~- NAPHTHALENE N.D. 2 N.D. --
DI-N-OCTYLPHTHALATE N.D. 2 N.D. -- 4 ~-CHLORCANILINE N.B, 2 N.D. --
BENZO (B) FLUORANTHENE N.D. 2 N.D. - HEXACHLOROBUTADIENE N.D. 2 N.D. -
BENZO (K) FLUORANTHENE N.D. 2 N.D. -- 4 -CHLORO-3 ~METHYLPHENOL N.D. 4 N.D. 65
BENZGC (A) PYRENE N.D. 2 N.D. -- ' 2-METHYLNAPHTHALENE N.D. 2 N.D. --
INDENO (1 CDJPYRENE N.D. 2 N.D. -~ HEXACHLOROCYCLOPENTADIENE N.D. 4 N.D. --
DIBENZO(A N.D. 2 N.D. - 2,4, 6-TRICHLOROPHENOL N.D. 2 N.D. -
Benzo(GmipERmm N.D. 2 N.D. - 2.4, 5-TRICHLORCPHENOL R.D. 2 N.D. --
BENZOIC ACID ¥.D. 2 N.D. - 2-CHLORONAPHTHALENE N.D. 2 N.D. --
2-NITROANILINE N.D. 2 N.D. -
/ DIMETHYL PHTHALATE ND. 2 N.D. -

: W ' 3 OANILI Nb: 3 D - :

- ILINE -D. . ng -

Alex Ali razi R icgﬁﬁm N.D. 2 N.D. 72 ’
Chemist Organic Manager 2, 4~-DINITROPHENOL N.D. 13 N.D. --
g 4 -NITROPHENOL ’ N.D. -] N.D. --
) DIBENZOFURAN N.D. 2 N.D. -
2, 4-DINITROTOLUENE N.D. 2 N.D. -

122000&n;«Lma-P!e&sanlon,CalifomlaQ4566~4756 122&Quanymn-?leaumon.0;ﬂ:)rn‘i:£458&4756
{510) 484-1919 » Facsimile {510) 484-1096 {510) 484-191% » Facsimie (51 1008
b Fedaral 10 #68-0140157 ? g S ST Federal 1D #68-0140157 MQCREVTIS YT |1AT
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CHROMALAB, INC.

- Envirormental Secvices (508)

July 20, 1595 Submiggion #: 9507051

page 2
H2G GEOL
Atten: Gary Lowe

Project:
Received:

RATTO LARKIN
July 11, 1995

re: Cne sample for Semiveolatile {(Base/Neutral Extractable) Compounds
analysis, continued.

Method: EPA 3510/625
SamplelD:
Sample #: MW-2
Sampled: 95418 Matrix: WATER Extracted: July 17, 1995
July 11, 1995 Run: 7663-A Analyzed: July 19, 1995
REPQORTING BLANK BLANK SPIEE
RESULT LIMIT RESULT  RESULT
ta {uq/L} {ug/L}) (vg/L) (%)
%,G—EINITROTOLm N.D. 2 N.D. -
DIETHYL PHTHALATE N.D. 2 N.D. --
4 - CHLORGPHENYLPHENYLETHER N.D. 2 N.D. -
FLUORENE © H.D. 2 N.D. --
4 NITROANILINE N.D. 2 N.D. --
, B-DINITRO-2-METHYLPHENOL N.D. 5 N.D. --
N NITROSODI -N-PHENYLAMINE N.D. 2 N.D. -
4 -BROMOPHENYLPHENYLETHER N.D. 2 N.D. -
HEXACHLOROBENZENE N.D. 2 N.D --
PENTACHILOROPHENOL N.D. 5 N.D. 87
PHENANTHRENE N.D. 2 N.D. --
ANTHRACENE N.D. 2 N.D. --
DI-N-BUTYL PHTHALATE N.D. 2 N.D. --
FLUORANTHENE N.D. 2 N.D. .-
PYRENE N.D. 2 N.D. 83
U'I'YL BENZYL PHTHALATE N.D. 2 N.D. .-
.3 ' -DICHLOROBENZIDINE N.D. 4 N.D. --
BE'NZO(AJANTERACENE N.D. 2 N.D. -
S(2- E’I’HYLHEKYLJ PHTHALATE N.D. 2 N.D. --
CHRY N.D. 2 H.D. -
DI-N-OCTYLPHTHALATE N.D. 2 N.D. -
BENZO0 (B) FLUO N.D. 2 N.D. --
BENZO {K) FLUORANTHENE N.D. 2 N.D. --
BERZO (A) PYRENE N.D. 2 N.D. -
INDENO(1, 2, 3 CD) PYRENE N.D. 2 N.D. -
DIBENZOQ (A, H) ANTHRACENE N.D. 2 N.D. .-
BENZO (GHT] PERYLANE N.D. 2 N.D. -
BENZ01IC ACID N.D. 2 N.D --
Amﬂ’—_\ Ali Khatfazi

Chemigt Organic Manager
1220 Cruarry Lane « Plaasanton, Califomfa 94568-4758
R (510) 484-1919 * Fecsimila (510) 484-1098 —

Faderal 1D #68-0140157
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CHROMALAB, INC.

I —————
Environmentsl Services (SDBY

July 20, 1995
H20 GEOL
Atteri: Gary Lowa

Project: RATTO LARKIN
Received: July 11, 1995

Submiggion #: 9507091

re: One gample for Semivolarile (Base/Neutral BExtractable) Compounds

analysis,
Mathod: EPA 3510/625
SampleID:
Sample #: MW-3
Sampled: 95419 Matrix: WATER Extracted: July 17, 1855
July 11, 1995 Run: 7663-A Apalyzed: July 19, 1995
REPORTING BLANK BLARE SPIKE
RESULT LIMIT RESULT RESULT
Ana (ugém_(ggln) (ggfm (%)
N.D. .D. -
BIS(Z CHLOROETHYL) ETHER N.D. 2 N.D. -
2-CHLOROPHENCL N.D. 2 N.D. 79
1, 3-DICHELOROBENZERE R.D. 2 H.D. -—
1,4 -DICHLORCBENZENE N.D. 2 N.D. -
BENZYL ALCOHOL N.D. 2 N.D. -
2-DICHLOROBENZENE N.D. 2 N.D. -
2-ME'I'I~I!’L PHENOL N.D. 2 N.D. -—
BIS(2- GEOROISOPROPYL)E‘I'EIER N.D. 2 N.D. -
4 -METHYLPHENO N.D. 2 N.D. --
N-NITROSGC-DI- N - PROPYLAMINE N.D. 2 N.D. 70
HEXACHLOROETHANE N.D. 2 N.D. --
NITROBENZENE N.D. 2 N.D. -
ISOPHORONE N.D. 2 N.D. -
2~-NITROPHENOL N.D. 2 N.D. -
2,4-DIMETHYL PHENOL N.D. 2 N.D. -
BIS(Z CHLOROETHOXY ) METHANE N.D. 2 N.D. -
2, 4~DICHLOROFPHENOL N.D. 2 N.D. -
1.2.4-TRIC}H.:OROBENZEN'E N.D. 2 N.D. 69
NAPHTHALENWE N.D. 2 #§.D. --
4 -CHLOROANILINE N.D. 2 K.D. -
HEXACHIOROBUTADIENE N.D. 2 N.D. -
4 -CHLORO - 3 -METHYLPHENOL N.D. 4 N.D. 65
2-METHYLNAPHTHALENE N.D. 2 N.D. -
HEXACHLOROCYCLOPENTADIENE N.D. 2 N.D. -
2,4, 6-TRICHLOROPHENOL N.D. 2 n.D. --
2,4,5- TRICHLOROPHENOL KR.D. 2 N.D. -
2— HTHALENE N.D. 2 N.D. -
2- NI’I‘ROANILINE N.D. 2 N.D. -—
DIMETHYL P N.D. 2 N.D. -
Al AP HN.D. 2 N.D. -
3-NITROANILINE N.D. 2 N.D. -
Al N.D. 2 N.D. 72
2,4-DINITROPHENOL N.D. [ R.D. -~
4 -NITROPHENQL N.D. 5 N.D. -
DIBENZOFORAN N.D. 2 N.D. -
2,4-DINITROTOLUENE N.D. 2 R.D. -
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! 22743
Geotiy q{e SURN £ 9307091 ME: BC
Oq/ / TSI C’(E CLIENT HIDGETE.
ME: 01725095
CHROMALAB, INC. I5F 1idm 25077 e
O |
R Ewonantal Servicss (S08) HaOCEGL A GROUNDwjTER CONSULTANCY DATE Q71135  PAGE_1_ of _1 |
X P.0. BOX 2185 Sample Sourcw:
J igai : LIVERMORE, CALIFORNIA $4551.2185 Ratro-Lariin Proparry
uly 20, 1995 Submisgssion #é 3507091 E, 1628 Webares Soaer
H20 GEOL pag |sadirLERa): Gary D. Lyws & Richerd Vorst Alsmedy, Califorrea
Atten: Gary Lowe SAMPLER'S SIGNATURE: -r’/“;{ ANALYTE
SAMPLE RECIEPT:
Project: RATTO LARKIN 1OTALNe. of CONTAMERS M
Received: July 11, 1995 GuToor wEns é 3 3
. 2 2
re: One sample for Semivolatile (Base/Neutral Extractable) Compounds TEGT 0000 CONTIONORD e H % 8 2 |z
analysis, continued. CONFORMS TO RECORT! - c é h
Method: EPA 3510/625 LAB NO i é : A |
SamplelID: i ]
Sample #: MW-3 % J § § 3 E
Sampled: 95419 Matrix: WATER Extracted: July 17, 199% r 8 3 i 3 ; 3 4
July 11, 1995 Run: 7663-A Analyzed: July 19, 1995 g 2 g ;ﬁ ili . R
g < gl g3
REPORTING  BLANK BLANK SPIKE E 5|3 %|s 31 8|45
RESULT LIMIT RESULT  RESULT 3 |3 E 3 3 3 5l§x=
alyvte {ug/L} {ug/h) fﬁsﬂ-) {%) FAX RESULTS TO (5101 3730222 e 2|& e als & 5 -
IZJiE'I'Eq.D{!I.’IN glRlTOI!FI!TE gg- 2 N D - SAMPLE D, DATE___TWIE__WATBX __LASE.
4 -CHLOROPHENYLPHENYLETHER N.D. 2 N.D. -- M 715 | O 34| WATER x X 7
EE'ECI)TRRENOANE ILINE g:g: % g:g: - M2 s | 0340 | wate x x X x x |7
4,6-DINITRQ-2-METHYLPHENOL N.D. 5 N.D. - MW-3 THUSS | o8] | WATER x X x x X 7
N-NITROSODI-N-PHENYLAMINE N.D. 2 N.D. -—
4 -BROMOPHENYLPHENYLETHER N.D. 2 N.D. -
BEXACHLOROBENZENE N.D. 2 N.D. -
PENTACHLOROPHENOL N.D. s N.D. 67
PHESANTHRENE N.D. 2 N.D. -
ANTHRACENE N.D. 2 N.D. -
DI-N~-BUTYL PHTHALATE N.D. 2 N.D. --
FLUORANTHENE N.D. 2 N.Db. -
PYRENE N.D. 2 N.D. a3
BUTYL BENZYL PHTHALATE N.D. 2 N.D. -
3,3'-DICHLOROBENZIDINE . N.D. 4 N.D. -
BENZO(A) ANTHRACENE N.D. 2 N.D. -~
gégégillgﬂ?msxm) PHTHALATE g‘g. % g-g. -
DI-N- P TE N.D. 2 N.D. -- Flosse note special pricina
BENZO!B)FLUORANTHENE N.D. 2 N.D. - por Gary Cook,
BENZO (K) FLUD N.D. 2 N.D. -
BENZO {A) PYRENE N.D. 2 N.D. - 10 dey TAT
Beblgemme KR 1 ¥R O o —
gmzo(smipaamnz H.D. 2 N.D. . - sheATURE e —u
ENZOIC ACID N.D. 2 N.D. - e TED AN Gory 0. Lows ) .
M / ﬂ - Hp06E0L DATE PATE
. COMPANY Q7111795 [COMPANY
Alex Tam Ali Kharfazi RN [eawmney: N
Chemist Organic Manager . [sionaTURE
TIVE
[PRINTED NAME
DATE
[COMPANY QIS
1220 Quarnry Lane « Pleasanton, Calfornia 94568-4756
s {510) 484-1919 » Facsimile (510) 484-1096 S
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